

No. 20-12304

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Rosemary McCoy, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

Ron DeSantis, in his official capacity
as Governor of the State of Florida, *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Florida, Case No. 4:19-cv-30-RH-MJF

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS MCCOY AND SINGLETON

Nancy G. Abudu
Pichaya Poy Winichakul
Caren E. Short
Southern Poverty Law Center
P.O. Box 1287
Decatur, GA 30031-1287
Tel: 404-521-6700
Fax: 404-221-5857
nancy.abudu@splcenter.org
poy.winichakul@splcenter.org
caren.short@splcenter.org

Counsel for McCoy Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING 2

 A. Ruling Striking SB7066 As Unconstitutional Would Redress Plaintiffs’ Injuries, Notwithstanding Amendment 4’s “All Terms of Sentence” Language..... 3

 B. The State Has Not Carried Its Burden on Severability 6

II. A FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM CHALLENGING AN ELECTORAL QUALIFICATION DOES NOT REQUIRE PROOF OF DISCRIMINATORY INTENT 7

III. THE NINETEENTH AMENDMENT PROTECTS AGAINST BOTH INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION AND UNDULY BURDENSOME VOTER QUALIFICATIONS LIKE SB7066’S LFO REQUIREMENT12

 A. Since *Breedlove v. Suttles*, There Has Been No Independent Constitutional Analysis Regarding the Correct Legal Standard to Apply to a Nineteenth Amendment Claim..... 12

 B. As-Applied Challenges to Facially Neutral Laws Do Not Require Proof of Discriminatory Intent 14

 C. The Legislative History and Political Landscape Behind the Nineteenth Amendment Support the Application of a Non-Intentional Discrimination Standard..... 16

IV. BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE INCORRECT LEGAL STANDARD TO PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS, IT ALSO FAILED TO PROPERLY ANALYZE THE UNDUE BURDEN SB7066 PLACES ON THEIR ABILITY TO VOTE18

- A. Plaintiffs Have Not Waived Argument Challenging the District Court’s Disparate Impact Statements Comparing Women to Men with Felony Convictions 18
- B. The District Court’s Disparate Impact Statements Are Dicta 19
- C. SB7066 Imposes an Undue Burden on Low-Income Women of Color 21
- CONCLUSION255

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. City of Indianapolis</i> 742 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Ala. Legis. Caucus v. Ala.</i> 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	18
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	8, 9
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir.1981) (en banc)	15
<i>Breedlove v. Suttles</i> 302 U.S. 277 (1937).....	12
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Brown v. United States</i> 720 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> 549 U.S. 70 (2006).....	20
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Circ. 2012)	8
<i>Cooper-Houston v. Southern Ry. Co.</i> 37 F.3d 603 (11th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	9, 10, 24

Darensburg v. Metro. Transp. Comm’n
636 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2011).....21

Darensburg v. Metro. Transp. Comm’n
611 F. Supp. 2d 994 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....21

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee
915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....9, 24

Dunn v. Blumstein
405 U.S. 330 (2015)..... 9

Edwards v. Prime, Inc.
602 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010).....20

Florida Family Policy Council v. Freeman
561 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 5

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State of Ala.
966 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2020).....9, 10

Greenbriar, Ltd. v. City of Alabaster
881 F.2d 1570 (11th Cir. 1989).....18

Griffin v. Carlin
755 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1985).....22

Guinn v. United States
238 U.S. 347 (1915).....15

Hand v. DeSantis
946 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2020).....10

Hand v. Scott
888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018).....10

Holland v. Gee
677 F.3d 1047 (11th Cir. 2012).....18

Hunter v. Underwood
471 U.S. 222 (1985).....14, 15

Husted v. Ohio State Conf. of NAACP
573 U.S. 988 (2014).....24

Jacobson v. Sec'y of State
974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....11

Jones v. Desantis
975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020) (en banc)6, 8, 12, 15

Jones v. Governor of Fla.
950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020).....3, 6, 11

Jurek v. Estelle
593 F.2d 672 (5th Cir. 1979).....14

Kelley v. S. Pacific Co.
419 U.S. 318 (1974).....21

Lee v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections
843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016).....23

Leser v. Garnett
258 U.S. 130 (1922).....12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....3

Mays v. LaRose
951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020).....23

McClain v. Lufkin Indus., Inc.
519 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2008).....22

McLellan v. Miss. Power & Light Co.
545 F.2d 919 (5th Cir. 1977).....19

Meche v. Doucet
777 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2015).....21

Minor v. Happersett
88 U.S. 162 (1874).....12

Mitchell v. Wisconsin
139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019).....19

Nash v. Consol. City of Jacksonville
905 F.2d 355 (11th Cir. 1990).....22

Obama for America v. Husted
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....24

Ohio State Conf. of NAACP v. Husted
768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014).....23

Parks v. City of Warner Robins
43 F.3d 609 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 10, 13

Personnel Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney
442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 10, 13

Pullman-Standard v. Swint
456 U.S. 273, 292 (1982).....21

Ray v. Mortham
742 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1999)..... 7

Reyes v. Waples Mobile Home Park Ltd. P'ship
 903 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018).....22

South Carolina v. Katzenbach
 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....17

Stein v. Ala. Sec’y of State
 774 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2016) 8

United States v. Dallas Cnty. Comm’n
 739 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1984).....14

United States v. Eggersdorf
 126 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 1997).....20

Williams v. Rhodes
 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....11

Yick Wo v. Hopkins
 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....11

Statutes

20 U.S. § 168117

42 U.S.C. § 13925.....17

Other Authorities

Advisory Op. to the Governor Re: Implementation of Amendment 4, the Voting Restoration Amendment, 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020) 7

Paula Monopoli, *Constitutional Orphan: Gender Equality and the Nineteenth Amendment* 41 (2020)21

Steven Calabresi & Julia Rickert, *Originalism and Sex Discrimination*, 90 Tex. L. Rev 1, 68 (2011)20
